UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

)

)

In re:

STANDARDIZED FORMS

GENERAL ORDER 10-1

<u>ORDER</u>

On September 24, 1999, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Ohio issued General Order No. 99-1, requiring the use of standardized forms for parties seeking relief from stay and/or abandonment. After soliciting public comment on proposed revisions updating the standardized forms, the judges of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Ohio have now approved the mandatory use of the following revised forms accompanying this Order, which will be deemed acceptable for filing in all five of the Court's divisional offices:

> Motion for Relief From Stay and Abandonment (Chapter 7) Motion for Relief From Stay and Abandonment (Chapters 11 and 13) Relief From Stay and Abandonment Worksheet (Chapter 7) Relief From Stay and Abandonment Worksheet (Chapters 11 and 13) Order Granting Relief From Stay and Abandonment (Chapter 7) Order Granting Relief From Stay (Chapters 11 and 13).

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

From and after April 1, 2010, use of these revised forms will be required. Any deviation from the standardized forms shall be explained in bold-faced type within the body of the submitted document. Any inapplicable paragraphs may not be removed, but should be marked

as such. A party may deviate entirely from these revised forms for good cause, examples of which include (but are not limited to) ongoing (non-foreclosure) litigation, domestic relations matters, administrative proceedings, or to effect an offset of prepetition debt.

General Order 99-1 is vacated, effective April 1, 2010. In addition, use of these form motions shall constitute compliance with General Order 05-4 without further additions to the caption or the docket entry.

The Clerk of this Court shall prepare a notice of the entry of this Order to be sent by email to all ECF registered attorneys and trustees whose proper email addresses are listed in the Court's ECF email address book. In addition, the Clerk of this Court shall post this Order and the accompanying standardized forms on the Court's website at <u>www.ohnb.uscourts.gov</u>.

Dated: February 23, 2010

<u>/s/ Marilyn Shea-Stonum</u> Marilyn Shea-Stonum Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge <u>/s/ Richard L. Speer</u> Richard L. Speer United States Bankruptcy Judge

<u>/s/ Randolph Baxter</u> Randolph Baxter United States Bankruptcy Judge <u>/s/ Pat E. Morgenstern-Clarren</u> Pat E. Morgenstern-Clarren United States Bankruptcy Judge

<u>/s/ Russ Kendig</u> Russ Kendig United States Bankruptcy Judge <u>/s/ Mary Ann Whipple</u> Mary Ann Whipple

United States Bankruptcy Judge

<u>/s/ Arthur I. Harris</u> Arthur I. Harris United States Bankruptcy Judge <u>/s/ Kay Woods</u> Kay Woods United States Bankruptcy Judge